MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

RESOLVES, 1959

Chapter 106

RESOLVE, Creating a Committee on the Uniform Commercial Code.

Committee on the Uniform Commercial Code. Resolved: That a committee composed of 3 members of the Bar shall be appointed by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court to arrange for the preparation of the necessary repealing and amendatory provisions of the Revised Statutes, and the annotations thereto, to conform to the Uniform Commercial Code; and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$2,500 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to carry out the provisions of this resolve.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 107

RESOLVE, To Purchase Fifty Copies of "History of Otisfield."

Copies of "History of Otisfield"; purchased. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$625 for the State to purchase 50 copies of the book entitled "History of Otisfield," written by William S. Spurr, at \$12.50 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 108

RESOLVE, For the Purchase of Fifty Copies of "A History of the Town of Porter, Maine."

Purchase copies of "A History of the Town of Porter, Maine;" appropriation for. Resolved: That the State purchase 50 copies of the book entitled "A History of the Town of Porter, Maine," written by William Teg, Ph. D., at \$5 per copy; said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$250 for this purpose.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 109

RESOLVE, to Purchase Fifty Copies of "A History of Aurora, Maine."

"A History of Aurora, Maine;" purchase of. Resolved: That the State purchase from the Town of Aurora 50 copies of "A History of Aurora, Maine,"